USER’S GUIDE AND SPARE PARTS LIST

coMBI-MULCH

Send back the guarantee certificate
within 15 days with joined invoice
(without these documents we cannot
apply the guarantee procedure).

[AGRISEM - « Beaucé » F 44850 LIGNE - Tél. : 33 (0)2 40 77 40 48 — Fax : 33 (0)240 77 4545 |
NOTT-AN-533-D 24-06-2008







X

7
S I NI T E R N AT N AL

VIEXEISIIET=YH  GUARANTEE RECLAMATION FORM N°

To be returned on reception of the machine

Dealer

Name

Address

Tel

Code Nb

Owner

Nom

Address

Tel

Type of machine

Working width

Serial number of the machine

Delivery date to the user's place (join a
copie of invoice and dealer's delivery note)

Tractor description and horse power

Type of soil, clay %

Surface area of farm

Customer's signature and client's stamp

Dealer's signature and dealer's stamp

We are fully aware of, and accept, the contents of the instruction manual and we hereby adhere to the

clauses of the guarantee.

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL"Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE - France Tel: 33 (0)2 40 77 40 48 Fax: 33 (0)2 40 77 45 45







DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

TO « MACHINE » REGULATIONS

AGRISEM

IR T E RN ATION . O
“Beaucé” F - 44850 LIGNE - Tél. 33 (0)2.40.77.40.48 Fax. 33 (0)2.40.77.45.45

O MODEL O
SERIAL N°

EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURED UNDER LICENCE

The above-named constructor certifies that the hereby designated new material:

COMBI-MULCH

Conforms to the dispositions of the modified “machines” regulations (regulation 98/37/CE) and the
national legislations transposed

Signed in Ligné, France 25 february 2003

e

Michel EVIN
Managing Director


damien
2


INTRODUCTION

You are the owner of a COMBI-MULCH. This machine has been designed to give you complete
satisfaction.

This equipment is the result of research into new solutions aimed at reducing costs.

In order to get the most out of your COMBI-MULCH, please read your manual with care and follow,
the maintenance and adjustment advice carefully.

Your dealer remains at your disposal for information on any particular point, so please don’t
hesitate to contact him.

In the interest of improvement, AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL reserves the right to modify their
products, but in so doing they are not under obligation to reproduce these modifications on existing
models.

Likewise, characteristics in this manual can be modified without notice and adjustment procedures
and subsequent use, which is indicative, can not be under our responsibility.


damien
3


TABLE OF CONTENTS

‘ A — CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE 5 ‘
CORRECT USE OF THE MACHINE 7

| B— SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 8 |
GENERAL SAFETY RULES 9

| C — USING YOUR COMBI-MULCH 10 |
| — DESCRIPTION 10
Il - PREPARATION FOR USE 10
[l — COUPLING-UP tO THE TRACTOR 10
IV — ADJUSTMENT 10
V — MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 10
VI — ADVICE FOR OPTIMAL USE 11

D - DISCS POSITION AND DIMENSIONS 12
COMBI-MULCH -3 m - 12 discs 13
COMBI-MULCH -4 m - 16 discs 14
E — SPARE PARTS 16

COMBI-MULCH version 3,00m —4,00m 17
Kit clod breaking board 19
Kit clod breaking board support 21
Kit rear corps @560 23
Kit rear corps @510 25
Hub culture 27
Kit Plate of 3D security 29
Kit rear signalling system 31
Kit coupling for COMBIPLOW 32 — 36 33
Kit coupling for COMBIPLOW 32S - 36S - 46S 35
Kit coupling for COMBIPLOW 48 37
Kit coupling for CULTIPLOW 51 39
Kit coupling for CULTIPLOW 52 41
Kit coupling for COMBIPLOW 38 43
Kit stickers 45
Kit border disc 47


damien
4


A —GUARANTEE CONDITIONS ‘

These guarantee conditions are only applicable to machines exclusively equipped with original
AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL parts, « Beaucé », 44850 LIGNE, FRANCE; they are as follows:

e If a fault is noticed on any structural part of the machine within the 6 months following delivery
and if this fault is due to a raw material defect or due to fabrication procedures at the factory. The
parts presumed faulty should be returned to the company for appraisal.

Proof of delivery:

- The date on the delivery note and the bill.
- The return of the guarantee card within 8 days of delivery (signed and stamped by the dealer
and the owner).

The guarantee is limited to refunding or repair of the faulty parts with material and finishing defects
in our factory and by our technical service.

e Costs relating to dismantling and replacement of the faulty part are not covered by the guarantee
nor are the transport costs for the machines or machine-parts to the repair site and back.

e As concerns the guarantee, the term “Machine” is designated exclusively for new machines and
parts manufactured by AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL. It does not include outside components such
as tyres, flexible hydraulic tubes etc even though these parts are also provided by the company.

e Naturally the guarantee does not apply to :
- Faults due to wear and tear, misuse, lack of maintenance
- Accident-damage or use not consistent with usual functions.

e The company can not be held responsible for damage incurred during transport and manipulation
by whichever Transport Company. It is the addressee who must act as necessary as regards the
transporters in such a situation.

¢ The guarantee will be rendered null and void if any modifications are carried out on the
machine without the formal agreement of AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL or if parts other than
those produced by the company are used on the machine (eg. Counterfeit parts).

e AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL cannot be held responsible for complaints or injuries to the owner or
a third person, nor the indirect consequences as a result; likewise no recourse is possible in the
case of the breakdown of an instrument due to a defect or incident with the machine.

e The company’s responsibility concerning the guarantee is dependent on the strict respect of the
dealer and the user of the following regulations :

A) THE RETURN OF THE GUARANTEE CARD BY THE DEALER, DULY FILLED-IN AND SIGNED
BY THE DEALER AND THE OWNER.


damien
5


B) The recourse must imperatively be formulated on the AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL guarantee

C)

D)

E)

F)

reclamation form and sent by the dealer to the company’s technical service, by recorded delivery,
with an acknowledgement of receipt, within a delay of one month following the incident. The
reclamation form must be clearly filled in by the dealer and include the following information :

- Name and address of the dealer, client code,

- Name and address of the owner,

- Type of machine,

- Designation of combined equipment (make and type)
- Working width,

- Serial number of the machine,

- Delivery date to the owner,

- Date of the problem,

- Precise references of parts replaced, with invoice number and date,
- Make and type of tractor used,

- Detailed description of presumed causes of incident,
- Surface area worked by machine,

- Surface area of farm,

- Type of sail clay %,

- stoney |:| yes |:| no

The parts presumed faulty should be returned to the company for appraisal along with a duplicate
of the guarantee reclamation form as proof. The consecutive transport costs necessary to return
the above-said parts are the responsibility of the sender.

Maintenance and use of the machine must conform to the user's manual explanations.

The technical director or managing director of the company will make the final decision as regards
the reclamation. This decision, regardless of the object of the guarantee appeal, is irreversible
and the buyer must undertake to accept the decision regarding the defect, its replacement or that
of certain parts.

The Company salesmen are not competent to make such a decision and if they do so, it could be
considered null and void.

NOTA: In case of refusal, the part remains at the disposition of the client for 8 days, after this delay it will be scrapped with
no appeal possible.

All safety measures mentioned in the user's manual and likewise those of all complementary
material must be respected. All protector elements and safety devices, plus all dangerous parts
(eg. Shock absorbers) must be regularly inspected and replaced when necessary.

The machine dealers have no right or power to take any decision whatsoever, on purpose or
otherwise, in the name of the company.

Concerned with the constant improvement of its products, AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL reserves
the right to modify them, with no obligation of reproducing the improvements on existing models.

Furthermore, due to the constant evolution of techniques, no guarantee can be given as regards the
description of materials in all documentation produced by the company.


damien
6


CORRECT USE OF THE MACHINE

The AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL COMBI-MULCH must only be used for the work they are destined
for.

STUBBLE-BREAKING OF ARABLE SOIL IN STANDARD CONDITIONS
In the case of damage due to use of the machine for work outside the constructor’s specifications, the
constructor can not be held responsible.
The correct use of the machine also implies:
- The respect of regulations of use, maintenance and upkeep as stated by the constructor,
- Exclusive use of replacement parts, accessories and original equipment appointed by the

constructor.

The COMBI-MULCH must only be used, maintained and repaired by people competent to do so,
familiar with the characteristics and the way to use the machine. The above said people should be
aware of the possible risks to which they are exposed.

The user must strictly comply with all regulations regarding:

- Accident prevention.
- Safety at work (labour laws).
- Driving on the road (Highway Code).

He has the obligation to observe all warnings placed on the machine. All modifications made by the
user or any other person without the written agreement of the constructor disengages all responsibility
of the constructor should damage result.


damien
7


B — SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS |

Most accidents that happen while working, during maintenance or when displacing a machine are due
to non-observance of elementary security regulations. Consequently, it is imperative that all people
likely to work with this machine strictly respect the following fundamental rules and likewise the safety
instructions stipulated on the stickers placed on the COMBI-MULCH.

1. Before all operations make sure that the COMBI-MULCH is on a stable surface with its supports

2. This COMBI-MULCH was conceived for precise work, it must always be in perfect working order
and only repaired with original AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL parts.

3. All necessary precautions must be taken when adapting working parts that are heavy or sharp.
4. Verify that the personal safety is respected when using the machine.

5. Verify tightness of screws and bolts before each use.

6. Verify that the COMBI-MULCH is coupled correctly and the supports are lifted.

7. Ensure that the tractor has sufficient ballast at the front before starting to work, in order to avoid
any risk of tipping up; if necessary add ballast to the front of the tractor.

8. Distance all people from the manoeuvring area of the COMBI-MULCH.

9. Never transport anybody on the COMBI-MULCH or its complementary equipment during work or
displacement.

10. Be aware of hidden obstacles (stones, roots, tubing, cable, etc) if an incident occurs, STOP
IMMEDIATELY, and find the cause.

NB: If the obstacle is an electric cable or gas-line, alert the authorities competent to deal with it.
11. Never leave the tractor unless the COMBI-MULCH is resting on the ground, brakes on, motor off
and the key out of the ignition.

12. Never adjust or repair anything unless the tractor motor is stopped and the machine is resting on
the ground.

13. Before driving on the road, the user must ensure that the instrument is coupled correctly and
visible, in respect of the Highway Code.

14. Verify the correct type-pressure on your tractor.
15. On rough ground or at tight turns reduce your speed.

16. Before any displacement, even short distances, verify the balance of the tractor and
complementary equipment. Never drive over 25 Km/h when loaded.

NOTICE : The « right » means right-hand side and the « left » means the left-hand side when you
stand behind the machine moving forward.


damien
8


GENERAL SAFETY RULES

Never let children climb on the tractor or play close to equipment, even when the machine is
stopped ;

On delivery of a machine (new or second-hand) demand the user’s manual and the certificate of
conformity to the Labour code and thereon respect the constructor’s instructions ;

Make sure that the COMBI-MULCH and its complementary equipment do not hide the tractors
rear lights ;

If necessary provide your equipment with reflective signalization panels or complementary
luminous indicators ;

Clear the highway of any mud left by the tractor or the equipment;

Be aware that soil-working equipment, however narrow, presents a real danger (cutting-edge
blades, ploughshares, discs...) and can be fatal in an accident ;

Wear safety shoes and gloves when manipulating sharp parts ;

If the equipment is not already provided with, anticipate means of signalization: illumination
ramps, catadioptres, plates or bands of reflective stickers. Long or large equipment must
imperatively have a signalling system when the tractor’s rear lights are hidden ;

Always employ split pins and locking systems ;

After using clean the points of quick hydraulic connections and put on the protection caps.
Replace the leaking connections and those are locked weakly. The hydraulic hoses can never
lie on the soil.

Verify if the hydraulic hoses are not torn or excessively worn.

Before any operation discharge the accumulators from the hydraulic circuit (non-stop security).

For exposed metal parts, use an anti-rusting product or grease.


damien
9


C — USING YOUR COMBI-MULCH |

| - DESCRIPTION

The COMBI-MULCH framework can be equipped with a variety of parts. Each part is supplied with
replaceable wear and tear discs. The discs’ working depth is controlled by the depth-control device
and a roller.

Il - PREPARATION FOR USE

When you receive your COMBI-MULCH, verify that its characteristics are suitable. Then, carry out the
preliminary operations for starting up, as indicated in this manual.

lll - COUPLING-UP TO THE TRACTOR

1. Reverse the tractor in order to couple-up with the COMBI-MULCH which should be
grounded on a stable surface.

Place the lower lifting arms in line with the coupling caps.
Couple-up the lower lifting arms by means of the appropriate device.
Adjust the length to the 3 point linkage then fix in place with the shaft and clip supplied.

To unfasten the COMBI-MULCH, do the preceding operations in reverse order and
ensure that the machine is on a stable surface.

6. During coupling-up or unfastening, nobody should remain between the tractor wheels and
the COMBI-MULCH.

o koD

IV - ADJUSTMENT
1. Working width of one element (see pages 13 to 15) :

- The COMBI-MULCH is delivered with a pre-adjusted distance between each disc. This
distance depends on the number of discs installed on the machine.

2. Depth adjustment :

- Put the elements in their working position.

- Adjust the depth by manipulating the depth control handle or the shafts of the multistop braces
when your machine is equipped with a roller.

V — MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

1. Before beginning any maintenance operation or oiling, make sure that the safety instructions have
been followed. Before adjustments or verification, make sure the COMBI-MULCH is horizontal and
stable. Block the machine if necessary.

2. Toreplace a disc:

—  Lift the COMBI-MULCH about 15 cm off the ground and block it in that position with the tractor
motor off and the parking brake on

— Check that the safety spring was not contracted and that the discs were in rest position

— Take off a damaged disc

— Puton anewone. USE ONLY PARTS OF AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL

10


damien
10


3. All the parts are made from specially treated steel, thus it is not advisable to solder them or else the
thermal treatment loses its efficiency.
VI - ADVICE FOR OPTIMAL USE

Before all usage, make sure that all safety instructions are followed and that the machine has
been greased and maintained correctly.

When the soil humidity is great, slipping could degrade the superficial soil structure. It is better to
use a tractor with four-wheel drive to reduce sliding.

Before starting to work verify the following list:
— Are the wearing parts in good condition and fixed correctly ?
— Is there enough ballast on the front of the tractor to lift the COMBI-MULCH?

During the work verify that the COMBI-MULCH is correctly coupled and perfectly horizontal when
working, in the longitudinal and transversal sense.

If required, consult your tractor's manual to study all safety aspects and adjustments for raising
the tractor in order to optimize the use of your material.

The correct use of the COMBI-MULCH optimizes and ensures a good establishment of your crop.
AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL can not be held responsible for soil degradation or a result which is
not up to your expectations. The user must make his own decisions and assume the risks taken
should his machine be used incorrectly or inappropriately.

11


damien
11


D — DISCS POSITION AND DIMENSIONS ‘

12


damien
12


m Combimuich 3.00m - 12 discs

IN TERNATIO N .A L Reference : CMR-300-C56
] =
S
3
o
| W I e = —— " 7
1T 1 T
— 1 I YO '
1 1" ~-:_1(/||,\?!1'_'_L—“—ZI/M
1550 1430
Large plate
285 240
1 : q
\
|
I
o
3
: =t b Uty
== = i ==
= Ll =]
4.5
215,5] 250 250 250 250 302 229,5| 250 250 250
221.1
3000

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE - FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

13


damien
13


AGRISEM]

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

Combimulch 4.00m - 16 discs

1401

Reference : CMR-400-C56

et
‘
[
q
q

g g 4 A4

1235 1190
285 Fixing plate Large plate Fixing plate 240
Fixing plate Large fixing plate 4'-1
j| /] ] I g 3
\ /[ ] [ | h | )
L {
v
N~
o
3
I et
| mi= o ==
E=—=— T —1.t —— I ——
231,6(250,5|227,4/1250,5(250,5(250,5|250,5| 302,5 198.8250,5|250,5| 273,1 [227,9|250,5|250,5|250,5| 4
4000

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A.

"Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE

- FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

14



damien
14


15


damien
15


E — SPARE PARTS

16


damien
16


AGRISEM]

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE

Combimulch

Reference :

- FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

17



damien
17


Combimulch

Reference :

Combimulch 3.00m - reference : CMR-300-C56

Weight : 1070.99 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 94-10-555 Frame roller 3.00m for Combimulch 1 (190.02
2 PAL-510 Cast iron bearing @60 4 hole 2 | 471
3 RC526-300 Roller Cage @526 x 3m with bored shifts ends 1 [255.53
4 DOM8-03-053 Fixing plate kit QDC35 - Standard version 10 | 6.22 See page 29
5 CD35L-C562-00 Kit 3D 35 Long C560 Rear 11 | 33.39 See page 23
6 DOM8-03-052 Fixing plate kit QDC35 - Large version 2 | 6.70 See page 29
7 94-08-003 Kit Combimulch clod-breaking board 1 [103.16 See page 19
8 KS01-11-002 Kit rear signalling system 1 | 35.94 See page 31
9 VFHC16-050-FT Screw FHc - M16 x 50 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 8 0.09
10 EN16 Nylstop Nut M16 - 8 - bichromated yellow 8 | 0.039
11 ETIQ-019 Combimulch sticker 1 0.03 See page 45
12 25-095 Shaft @25 x 095 Cat.2 1 0.49
13 28-180-P Coupling shaft @28 x 180 2 | 1.05
14 GC-10 Bolt clip @10 3 | 0.05
15 CD35L-C512-00 Kit 3D 35 Long C510 Rear 1 ]30.29 See page 25
Combimulch 4.00m - reference : CMR-400-C56 Weight : 1454.73 Kg
Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 94-10-557 Frame roller 4.00m for Combimulch 1 1272.79
2 PAL-510 Cast iron bearing @60 4 hole 2 | 471
3 RC526-400 Roller Cage @526 x 4m with bored shifts ends 1 |1363.70
4 DOM8-03-053 Fixing plate kit QDC35 - Standard version 14 | 6.22 See page 29
5 CD35L-C562-00 Kit 3D 35 Long C560 Rear 15 | 33.39 See page 23
6 DOM8-03-052 Fixing plate kit QDC35 - Large version 2 | 6.70 See page 29
7 94-08-004 Kit Combimulch clod-breaking board 1 [137.56 See page 19
8 KS01-11-002 Kit rear signalling system 1 | 3594 See page 31
9 VFHC16-050-FT Screw FHc - M16 x 50 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 8 | 0.09
10 EN16 Nylstop Nut M16 - 8 - bichromated yellow 8 | 0.039
11 ETIQ-019 Combimulch sticker 1 0.03 See page 45
12 25-095 Shaft @25 x 095 Cat.2 1 0.49
13 28-180-P Coupling shaft @28 x 180 2 | 1.05
14 GC-10 Bolt clip @10 3 | 0.05
15 CD35L-C512-00 Kit 3D 35 Long C510 Rear 1 |30.29 See page 25

18



damien
18

antoine.capenol
See page 23

antoine.capenol
See page 31

antoine.capenol
See page 29

antoine.capenol
See page 19

antoine.capenol
See page 25

antoine.capenol
See page 29

antoine.capenol
See page 45

antoine.capenol
See page 29

antoine.capenol
See page 23

antoine.capenol
See page 29

antoine.capenol
See page 25

antoine.capenol
See page 45

antoine.capenol
See page 31

antoine.capenol
See page 19


P-X=IZTI=1= Y.} Kit Combimulch clod-breaking board

IN TERMNATIO N A L Reference :

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE - FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

19


damien
19


Kit Combimulch clod-breaking board

Kit clod-breaking board 3.00m - reference : 94-08-003 Weight : 103.16 Kg
Seep Reference Description Qty. Weight Comments
1 94-08-505 Clod-breaking board 3m 1 | 65.54
2 94-08-001 Kit clod-breaking board support of Combimulch 3 | 12.54 See page 21

Kit clod-breaking board 4.00m - reference : 94-08-004 Weight : 137.56 Kg
Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 94-08-504 Clod-breaking board 4m 1 | 87.40
2 94-08-001 Kit clod-breaking board support of Combimulch 4 | 12.54 See page 21

20



damien
20


AGRISEM]

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE

Kit clod-breaking board support of Combimulch

Reference : 94-08-001

- FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

21



damien
21


Kit clod-breaking board support of Combimulch

Reference : 94-08-001

Weight : 12.54 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 94-08-501 Clod-breaking board support 1 | 1145
2 ETR-501 Square stirrup @16-120 1 0.72
3 EN16 Nylstop Nut M16 - 8 - bichromated yellow 4 | 0.039
4 VH16-040-FT Screw H - M16 x 40 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 2 | 0.102

22



damien
22


AGRISEM]

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE

Kit 3D 35 Long C560 Rear

Reference : CD35L-C562-00

- FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

23



damien
23


Kit 3D 35 Long C560 Rear

Reference : CD35L-C562-00

Weight : 33.39 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 TCS-SR35-506 Security 3D S35 rear 1 |18.01
2 ESS556 Moulded cultivation hub 1 5.74 See page 27
3 TCS-DIS-537 Crenalated disc @560 stamped bottom 1 8.73
4 VH14-025-FT Screw H - M14 x 25 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 6 | 0.059
5 VFHC16-070-109 | Screw FHc - M16 x 70 - 10.9 - bichromated yellow 1 0.12
6 EN18 Nylstop Nut M18 - 8 - bichromated yellow 3 | 0.06
7 RNL18 Nord-Lock washer &18- bichromated yellow 2 | 0.01

24



damien
24


AGRISEM]

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE

Kit 3D 35 Long C510 Rear

Reference : CD35L-C512-00

- FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

25



damien
25


Kit 3D 35 Long C510 Rear

Reference : CD35L-C512-00

Weight : 30.29 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 TCS-SR35-506 Security 3D S35 rear 1 |18.01
2 ESS556 Moulded hub @80 1 5.74 See page 27
3 TCS-DIS-536 Crenellated disc @508 with flat base 1 5.64
4 VH18-065 Screw H - M18 x 65 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 2 | 0.186
5 VFHC16-070-109 | Screw FHc - M16 x 70 - 10.9 - bichromated yellow 1 0.12
6 EN16 Nylstop Nut M16 - 8 - bichromated yellow 1 10.039
7 RNL18 Nord-Lock washer @18- bichromated yellow 2 | 0.01
8 EN18 Nylstop Nut M18 - 8 - bichromated yellow 2 | 0.06
9 VH14-025-FT Screw H - M14 x 25 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 4 |0.059

26



damien
26


AGRISEM Moulded hub @80

NNNNNNNNNNNNN Reference : ESS556

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE - FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

27


damien
27


Moulded hub @80

Reference : ESS556

Weight : 5.74 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.Weight Comments
1 ess556-601 Cultivation hub body 1 2.77
2 ess556-603 Cultivation hub swivel 1 1.74
3 jca-45x70x17 Sealed washer @45x70x17 1 0.20
4 roul-512 Roll-on bearing 1 0.73
5 mb7 Washer brake & 35 1 0.01
6 km7 Indented screw M35 x 1.5 1 0.07
7 Cl80-2,5 interior circlips @80 x 2,5 1 0.03
8 be85-12 Sealed plug 985 x 12 1 0.15
9 Cl185-3 interior circlips @85 x 3 1 0.03

28



damien
28


AGRISEM Fixing plate kit QCD35
Standard and large version

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

Large version

Standard version

130

100

FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE -

29


damien
29


Fixing plate kit QCD35

Standard and large version

Fixing plate kit QDC35 large version - Reference : DOM8-03-052

Weight : 6.70 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 TCS-PFM-602 Large fixing plate QDC 35 moulded 1 4.10
2 ETR-504 Square stirrup @20-120 2 1.15
3 EN20 Nylstop Nut M20 - 8 - bichromated yellow 4 |0.076
b]
j —
g +
Fixing plate kit QDC35 standard version - Reference : DOM8-03-053 Weight : 6.22 Kg
Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 TCS-PFM-603 Standard fixing plate QDC 35 moulded 1 3.62
2 ETR-504 Square stirrup @20-120 2 1.15
3 EN20 Nylstop Nut M20 - 8 - bichromated yellow 4 |0.076
# 1 2

30



damien
30


 AGRISEM’ Kit rear signalling system

IN TERNATIO N .A L Reference : KS01-11-002

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE - FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

31



damien
31


Kit rear signalling system

Reference : KS01-11-002

Weight : 35.94 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty. Weight Comments
1 KS01-11-604 Signalization support AR-G 1 110.39
2 KS01-11-603 Signalization support AR-D 1 110.39
3 KS01-11-605 Signalization male arm 2 | 554
4 76REGO Kit 2 boards red / white plastic - 423 x 423 x 4 1 1.63
5 ME_2810610 Round reflector orange 2 | 0.05
6 76RE61 Kit 2 boards red / white plastic - 423 x 282 x 4 1 1.09
7 R14M Average washer @14 - yellow electro zinc 8 | 0.01
8 EN14 Nylstop Nut M14 - 8 - bichromated yellow 4 |0.031
9 GEO06-60 Elastic pin @6x60 2 | 0.01
10 CT50504 Tube-mask 50x50x4 4 | 0.02
11 VH14-080 Screw H - M14 x 80 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 4 |0.125
12 DOM8-23-633 Lock 2 | 0.21
13 RA4.8-14 Rivet blind @4,8 - 14 16 | 0.00
14 RA4.8-18 Rivet blind @4,8 - 18 2 | 0.00
15 ETIQ-869 Lighting kit sticker 2 | 0.00

32



damien
32


Kit special coupling for

INTEER RN ATIORI A L COMBIPLOW 32 — 36 Reference: 94—-06—-007

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE — FRANCE Tel: 02.40.77.40.48 — Fax: 02.40.77.45.45

33



damien
33


Kit special coupling for COMBIPLOW 32 - 36

Seep Reference Description Qty. | Weight Comments
Reference : 94-06-007

1 32-105 Shaft @32 x 105 1 0,9
2 GC10 Splint pin clip @10 7 0,05
3 BP-501 3 point linkage cat. 2 extended 1 17

4 36-02-110 Half position ring 2 0,8
5 28-120 Shaft @28 x 120 2 0,7
6 36-125 Shaft @36 x 125 4 1,3
7 36-02-111 Lateral arm ring 2 0,2

8 94-06-505 H Coupling for Combiplow 32 or 36 1 92,2

119 Kg

34



damien
34


Kit special coupling for

INTEER RN ATIORI A L COMBIPLOW 32S — 36S — 46S reference: 94—06-006

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE — FRANCE Tel: 02.40.77.40.48 — Fax: 02.40.77.45.45

35



damien
35


Kit special coupling for COMBIPLOW 32S - 36S - 46S

Seep Reference Description Qty. | Weight Comments
Reference : 94-06-006

1 36-160P Shaft d'attelage avec poignée 4 1,5
2 28-160 Shaft @28 x 160 2 0,9
3 GC10 Splint pin clip @10 7 0,05
4 32-125 Shaft 32 x 125 catégorie 3 1 1

5 S2916842 3 point linkage Superlink cat. 2 and 3 1 15,2
(] 94-06-504 H Coupling for Combiplow 32S, 36S or 46S 1 92,2

117 Kg

36



damien
36


N =1 =1 =13 \%}

INTERNATIO N AL

Kit special coupling for

COMBIPLOW 48 reference : 94—06—-008

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A.

"Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE — FRANCE Tel: 02.40.77.40.48 — Fax: 02.40.77.45.45

37



damien
37


Kit special coupling for COMBIPLOW 48

Seep Reference Description Qty. | Weight Comments

Reference : 94-06-008

1 28-120 Shaft @28 x 120 2 0,7
2 36-125 Shaft @36 x 125 4 1,3
3 48-02-603 Lateral arm ring 2 0,3
4 GC10 Splint pin clip @10 8 0,05
5 GB7-25-38 Beta splint pin @25 a 38 2 0,1
6 28-090 Shaft @28 x 090 2 0,5
7 94-06-605 H coupling for Combiplow 48 1 79
8 BP-501 3 point linkage cat. 2 extended 1 17
9 32-125PE Coupling shaft @32 x 125PE with pin 1 1
10 25-095 Shaft @25 x 105 1 0,6
106 kg

38



damien
38


N =1 =1 =13 \%}

INTERNATIO N AL

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A.

Kit coupling arm for CULTIPLOW 51

Reference : 94—06—001

"Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE — FRANCE Tel: 02.40.77.40.48 — Fax: 02.40.77.45.45

39



damien
39


Kit coupling arm for CULTIPLOW 511

Seep Reference Description Qty. | Weight Comments
Reference : 94-06-001
1 94-06-501 Coupling arm for Cultiplow 51 2 39
2 32-090 Shaft @32 x 90 4 0,8
3 GC10 Splint pin clip @10 9 0,05
4 25-095 Shaft @25 x 95 5 0,5
5 S15187 3 point linkage 840/1130 1 15
99 Kg

40



damien
40


Kit coupling arm for CULTIPLOW 52

INTEER RN ATIORI A L Reference : 94—06—-002

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE — FRANCE Tel: 02.40.77.40.48 — Fax: 02.40.77.45.45

41



damien
41


Kit coupling arm for CULTIPLOW 52

Seep Reference Description Qty. | Weight Comments
Reference : 94-06-002
1 CM1-06-606 Coupling arm for Cultiplow 52 2 71
2 32-090 Shaft @32 x 90 4 0,8
3 GC10 Splint pin clip @10 9 0,05
4 25-095 Shaft @25 x 95 5 0,5
5 CM1-02-503 3 point linkage 1 30
178 Kg

42



damien
42


P-X<IZITI=1=1\Y.J H coupling kit for Combiplow 38

IN TERMNATIO N . A L Reference : 94-06-009

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE - FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

43



damien
43


H coupling kit for Combiplow 38

Reference : 94-06-009

Weight : 105.71 Kg

Reference Description .|Weight Comments
1 94-06-620 Combimulch coupling for Combiplow 38 1 |76.82
2 BP33-770-1090 Hitch bar cat 3-3 Ig 770-1090 1 |17.76
3 48-02-603 Arm lateral ring 2 | 0.26
4 25-095 Shaft @25 x 095 Cat.2 1 0.49
5 28-125 Shaft @28 x125 2 | 0.75
6 28-160 Shaft @28x 160 2 | 094
7 32-125-PE Coupling shaft @32 x 125PE with pin 1 0.96
8 36-125 Shaft @36x 125 4 | 1.28
9 GC-10 Bolt clip @10 10 | 0.05
10 S3008 Reduction ring of 3 point linkage cat.2/cat.3 1 0.12

44



damien
44


AGRISEM]

INT T ERMNMATIODN.A L

N

i

Keep away from COMBIMULCH
!I when lowering machine.
Danger of injury

Combimulch sticker
Reference : ETIQ-019

2
Manufacturer plaque

T R rue T L R e L

- When working, keep a distance
B from Combimulch.
Risk of serious injuries.

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A. "Beaucé" 44850 LIGNE

at the rear of tractor
when manoeuvring.

5
Keep your distance

Danger of injury.

- FRANCE Tél : 33.(0)2.40.77.40.48 - Fax : 33.(0)2.40.77.45.45

45



damien
45


Combimulch sticker

Reference : ETIQ-019

Weight : 0.03 Kg

Seep Reference Description Qty.|Weight Comments
1 AGRISEM400 AGRISEM stickers Lg: 400mm 2 | 0.00
2 PLS-602 Manufacturer plaque 1 0.01
3 ETIQ-501 Safety device distance sticker - 78 x 78 2 | 0.00
4 ETIQ-502 Sharp-edged sticker - 78 x 78 2 | 0.00
5 ETIQ-504 Coupling sticker - 78 x 78 2 | 0.00
6 COMBIMULCH Combimulch sticker 2 | 0.00
&
y

ot

46



damien
46


N =1 =1 =13 \%}

INTERNATIO N AL

Extremity disc for cultivation discs @560

Reference : DOM6—03—-076

AGRISEM INTERNATIONAL S.A.

"Beaucé” 44850 LIGNE — FRANCE Tel: 02.40.77.40.48 — Fax: 02.40.77.45.45

47



damien
47


Extremity disc for cultivation discs 8560

Seep Reference Description Qty. | Weight Comments
Reference : DOM6-03-076
1 VBCC12-035 Convex screw with square neck M12 x 35 - 8.8 - bichromated| 4 0,07
2 DIS-507 Convex crenellated disc @510 with flat base 1 6
3 DOM6-03-510 |Female disc coupling 1 2,52
4 EN12 Nylstop nut M12 - 8 - bichromated yellow 10 0,02
5 VH12-050 Screw H - M12 x 50 - 8.8 - bichromated yellow 4 0,1
6 DOM6-03-509 |Male disc coupling 1 3,2
12.6 kg

48



damien
48













